

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 85,971

~~FILED~~
RECEIVED
OCT 2 1995
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
BY _____
Clerk Deputy Clerk

**DEWEY KEITH BEAGLE and
MELISSA DARLENE BEAGLE,**

Petitioners,

vs.

**ROY THOMAS BEAGLE and
SHARON WHITMAN BEAGLE,**

Respondents.

On Appeal from a Decision of the
First District Court of Appeal

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

✓
✓
Wm. J. Sheppard, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 109154
Richard W. Smith, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 13943
Sheppard and White, P.A.
215 Washington Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Phone: (904) 356-9661
Facsimile: (904) 356-9667

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I.	
THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING SUBSECTION 752.01(1)(e), FLORIDA STATUTES (1993), CONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT CONSTITUTES IMPERMISSIBLE STATE INTERFERENCE WITH FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS PROTECTED BY THE FLORIDA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS	1
A. Subsection 752.01(1)(e), Florida Statutes, violates Article I, Section 23, of the Florida Constitution	1
B. Subsection 752.01(1)(e), Florida Statutes, violates the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution	6
C. <u>Sketo v. Brown</u> , 559 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1st DCA 199)	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Beagle v. Beagle,</u> 654 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	13
<u>Bishop v. Piller,</u> 637 A.2d 978 (Pa. 1994)	10
<u>Brooks v. Parkerson,</u> 454 S.E.2d 769 (Ga. 1995)	8-10
<u>Florida Board of Bar Examiners Re: Applicant,</u> 443 So.2d 71 (Fla. 1983)	6
<u>Gertner v. Gertner,</u> 3 F.L.W. Supp. 409 (Fla. 17th Cir. Ct. August 28, 1995)	11
<u>Ginsburg v. New York,</u> 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	7
<u>Hawk v. Hawk,</u> 855 S.W.2d 573 (Tenn. 1993)	5,10
<u>Herndon v. Tuhey,</u> 857 S.W.2d 203 (Mo. 1993)	10
<u>In re Dubreuil,</u> 629 So.2d 819 (Fla. 1993)	6
<u>In re T.W.,</u> 551 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1989)	7
<u>In the Interest of D.B. and D.S.,</u> 385 So.2d 83 (Fla. 1980)	6
<u>In the Interest of E.H.,</u> 609 So.2d 1289 (Fla. 1992)	6
<u>J.V. v. State,</u> 516 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	2
<u>King v. King,</u> 828 S.W.2d 630 (Ky. 1992)	10
<u>M.N. v. Southern Baptist Hospital of Florida, Inc.,</u> 648 So.2d 769 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	1-2

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>McIntyre v. McIntyre,</u> ___ S.E.2d ___, 1995 W.L. 540164 (N.C. 1995)	5
<u>Meyer v. Nebraska,</u> 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	7
<u>Mozo v. State,</u> 632 So.2d 623 (Fla. 1994)	8
<u>Padgett v. Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services,</u> 577 So.2d 565 (Fla. 1991)	6
<u>People ex rel. Sibley v. Sheppard,</u> 429 N.E.2d 1049 (N.Y. 1981)	10
<u>Pierce v. Society of Sisters,</u> 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	7-8
<u>Prince v. Massachusetts,</u> 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	7
<u>Roberts v. Ford,</u> 493 A.2d 478 (N.H. 1985)	10
<u>Roberts v. United States Jaycees,</u> 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	7
<u>Santosky v. Cramer,</u> 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	7-8
<u>Schmitt v. State,</u> 597 So.2d 404 (Fla. 1991)	2-3
<u>Sketo v. Brown,</u> 559 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	12
<u>Stanley v. Illinois,</u> 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	7
<u>State v. Bussey,</u> 463 So.2d 1141 (Fla. 1985)	14
<u>State ex rel. Sparks v. Reeves,</u> 97 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1957)	6

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Winfield v. Division of Parimutuel Wagering,</u> 477 So.2d 544 (Fla. 1985)	8,12
<u>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</u> 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	8
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
\$752.01(1)(e), Fla. Stat. (1993)	<u>passim</u>
 <u>Florida Constitution</u>	
Art. I, §23	2,4,7, 14-15
 <u>United States Constitution</u>	
Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Constitution	8-9,15
